Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for

 Unrealised Losses

The adoption of these revised HKFRSs has had no significant financial effect on the

Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Restatement and Comparative Amounts

On 31st May, 2016, a joint venture of the Group had a business combination and the fair

values of the considerations transferred and identifiable net assets acquired recognised in

the condensed consolidated financial statements of the joint venture for the six months

ended 30th June, 2016 were provisional amounts. The fair value estimation was finalised

in the consolidated financial statements of the joint venture for the year ended 31st

December, 2016. As a result, certain comparative amounts of the share of profits of joint

ventures in the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months

ended 30th June, 2017 were restated to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts

in accordance with HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations.

– 32 –

The effect of the above change is summarised below:

As previously

reported   Decrease

As

restated

 HK$’M   HK$’M   HK$’M

Share of profits of joint ventures 61.4   (10.4)  51.0

Profit before tax 154.5   (10.4)  144.1

Profit for the period before

 allocation between

 equity holders of the parent and

 non-controlling interests 144.9   (10.4)  134.5

Total comprehensive income

 for the period 102.6   (10.4)  92.2

Basic and diluted earnings per share

 (HK cents) 14.10   (1.13)  12.97

2. Operating Segment Information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their

products and services and has six reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) the hotel operation and management and hotel ownership segment engages in

hotel operations and the provision of hotel management services, and the

ownership in hotel properties for rental income through Regal REIT;

(b) the asset management segment engages in the provision of asset management

services to Regal REIT;

(c) the property development and investment segment includes investments in